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Sec. 2. Last census of state to govern.—The provisions of
this act shall apply te every public school district within the
above mentioned class, whether existing under general or special
law, and for the purposes of this act the population of each pub-
tic school district, in this stite shall be ascertained and deter-
mined according to the last census taken under and pursuant to
the laws and authority of the State of Minnegota.

Sec. 3. Chap. 24, 8. L. 1911, repealed.—That Chapter 24,
Laws 1911, he and the same is hereby repealed.

See. 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and
after its passage.

Approved March 5, 1915,

CHAPTER 28—H. F. No. 243.

An Aet to permil any state bank or trust company to become
a member of and hold stock in the Federal Reserve Bank.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Permitting state banks or trust companies to be.
come members of the Federal Reserve banks.—Any incorporated
state bank or trnst company may become a member of the Federal
Reserve Bank of the Federal Reserve district in which said bank
or trust company is located and may invest in and hold stock
therein.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and
after iis passage.

Approved March 6, 1915.

CHAPTER 20—H. F. No. (8.

An Aect to require all public service corporations doing busi-
ness within this state to pay their employces at leust semi-monthly,
the weges earned by them to within fifteen (15) days of the dale
of such payment, unless prevented by incritable casualty, and
fiwing costs and disburscments in case of default.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1, Employees of public service corporations to be
paid semi-monthly.—All public service corporations doing busi-
ness within this state are required to pay iheir employees at least
semi-monthly, the wages earned by them to ‘within fifteen (15)
days of the date of such payment, uniess prevented by inevitable
. casualty.

Provided, however, that whenever an employee shall be dis-
charged, his wages shall be paid to him at the time of his dis-
charge or whenever he shall demand the same theréafter.
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Sec. 2. Penalty for failure to comply with preceding sec-
tion.—Whenever any public service corporation shall for five days
neglect or refuse to pay its emplovees as prescribed by Section
1 of this act, the wages due hiin may be recovered by action with-
out further demand, and there shall be allowed to the plaintiff,
and included in his judgment, in addition to his disbursements
allowed by law, five dollars costs if the judgment be recovered
in a justice court, and a like sum if the judgment he recovered
in a municipal court where no statutory costs are not allowed
in such municipal court in such action, and double costs in all
other courts, or on appeal.

Sec. 3. Effective July 1, 1915.—This act shall take effect
and be in force from and after the first day of July, 1915,

Approved March 8, 1915.

CHAPTER 30—TH. F. No. 494.

. An Act to appropricte 374750 to the Twin City Mission
Furniture Company, §318.50 to Levin Bros. Inc., and $22.50 to the
Twenticth Century Brass Works.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Appropriation for payment of bills for additional
desks and chairs for senators and representatives.—The sum of
$1,088.50 is hereby appropriated from any moneys in the treasury,
not otherwise appropriated, to the persons and firms 8pecified in
the following section of this act to be available for the year end-
ing July 31, 1915,

Sec. 2. To the Twin City Mission Furniture Company of
St. Paul, Minnesota, 8747.50.

To Levin Bros. Inc., of Minneapolis, Minnesota, $318.50.

To the Twentieth Century Brass Works of Minneapolis, Bin-
nesota, $22.50.

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force fromn and
after its passage.

Approved March 8th, 1915.

CHAPTER 31—8. F. No. 380.

An Act to amend Section }362 of the Revised Laws of the
State of Minnesota for 1903, as amended by Chapter 245 of the
Genecral Laws of 1913, relating to judgment nolwithstanding the
verdict.

Be it enacted by the Tegislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Judgment directed to be entered in certain cases.
~—That seetion 4362 of the Revised Laws of Minnesota for 19035



